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STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. The term "Auctioneers",  wherever used below, means LUNDS AUCTIONEERS  & APPRAISERS  LTD. its
employees, officers and agents.

2. The Auctioneers reserve the right to reject any bid. The highest bidder acknowledged by the Auctioneers will be
the buyer. In the event of doubt on the part of the Auctioneers as to the validity of any bid, the Auctioneers will have
the final  discretion  either  to determine  the successful  bidder  or to reoffer  and resell  the article  in dispute.  If any
dispute arises after the sale, the Auctioneer's sale record is conclusive.

3. Each  and  every lot will  be on public  exhibition  one or more  days prior  to its  sale  and is sold  with all  faults  and
defects and with all errors of description and without guarantee of any kind by the Vendors or the Auctioneers, and
the Buyer shall accept it "as is" and without re-course. There is no adjustment or rebate for any item after it has left
the Salesrooms.  Without  limiting  the generality  of the foregoing  all paintings  and fine art however  catalogued  or
publicized are sold without warranty or representations of any kind including value, authenticity or attribution.

4. Electrical or other items specifically described to be in working condition should be tested by the buyer before the
goods leave the Sales-room.

5. Immediately a lot is sold the Buyer, if required, shall give his name and address and shall forthwith pay the whole
of the purchase price. In default of payment the lot may forthwith be put up again and resold. Every lot is to be paid
for and taken away by the Buyer before the close of the first business day following the sales session in which the lot
was sold. No lot may be removed from the Salesrooms before it has been paid for. Lots may not be removed while
the sale is in progress except at the discretion of the Auctioneers.

6. If the Buyer fails to pay for and remove any lot in accordance with Condition 5 above, the Auctioneers in their sole
discretion may take necessary action to enforce the sale  and to collect  expenses and storage charges incurred or
charged by them or may at public or private sale without further notice resell the lot for the account of the Buyer, any
deficiency arising from such resale including commission, expenses and storage charges to be a charge against and
collected from the Buyer. Storage charges  commence 24 hours  from the date  of the sale  and interest  on overdue
accounts is charged at the rate of 2% per month (24% per annum) dating from the day of the sale.

7. The Auctioneers shall not be liable for any default by the Vendor or the Buyer nor be liable in any other way. For all
purposes the Auc-tioneers shall be deemed to act as Agent only for a disclosed Principal. The Auctioneers reserve
the right to sell as Principal.

8. As a convenience  to those  unable  to attend  the sale,  the Auctioneers  will  accept  written  bids  without  charge,
subject to the Standard  Con-ditions  of Sale  and without  responsibility  for errors.  Telephone  or telegraph  bids  are
accepted at the sender's risk and should be confirmed in writing forthwith.

9. The records  kept  by the Auctioneers  shall  in all  cases  be accepted  as  final  in any question  as to the prices for
which lots are sold or any question as to the Buyer of the lot.

10. The Auctioneers  have the right  to open  the bidding,  to refuse  any bid,  to bid  on behalf  of the Vendor  without
announcement, to withdraw lots  without  previous  notice,  and to divide  any lot  or combine any two or more lots,  at
their sole discretion. A lot may be subject to a reserve imposed by the Vendor.

11. The Auctioneers will exercise all due caution in caring for consignments and auction lots but are not responsible if
such be lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed. Consignments are accepted, stored, displayed and put up for sale at the
sole responsibility of the Vendor. Title passes to the Buyer immediately on conclusion of the bidding for each lot and
thereafter the Buyer is responsible  for the lot whether  or not it remains  on the premises  of the Auctioneers.  If the
consignment or lot be valuable, Vendors and Buyers should so inform their respective insurance companies.

12. Special conditions of sale may be set for any specific auction of for individual lot or lots either by announcement
at the time of sale, by publication in a catalogue or by posting with these Standard Conditions of Sale at the Auction.

13. The public is cordially invited to attend exhibitions, pre-auction viewings and sales, but the Auctioneers retain in
their sole discretion the right to refuse admittance to any individual.
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Fine Art Auction
Tuesday, March 4th 2025

2 Book: "Herbert Siebner A Celebration
"/R.Skelton/Morriss/1993.

$50 - $60

1 Watercolour signed Cecil de Trafford
Cunningham, 11 5/8 x 9 1/2", "Totems "
No.722, Unframed.

3 Acrylic on Board signed W. Allan
Hancock, 8 1/2 x 11 1/2", "Viewing
Cable-Belted Kingfisher".

$200 - $300

$400 - $600

Lot # 4
4 Watercolour signed E. (Edwin) Deakin

186*, 6 7/8" x 8 7/8", "Basket with
Grapes & Apples".

$200 - $400

Lot # 1

$80 - $120

Lot # 7
7 Serigraph signed Gordon Smith, 17 1/2

x 20 1/4", "Kettle Point" A/P
$1,000 - $1,500

5 

Lot # 8
8 Serigraph signed Gordon Smith, 17 1/4"

x 23", "Tidal Place" A/P.
$1,000 - $1,500

Mixed Media on Paper signed (P.K)
Irwin, 8 3/8 x 11 1/8", "Bright Augury".

6 

9 Oil on Board signed M.A.J. Bailie, 17
1/2 x 23", "Harbour Scene with
Blossoms".

$100 - $200

Manner of Herbert Siebner, 13 x 10",
"Bird Form".

$80 - $100

Thank you for attending this auction.
If you wish to consign - please call us at 250 386 3308

or email us at lunds@lunds.com

The next scheduled Specialty Auctions are:
Fine Art - Mar 04 2025

Collectable - Mar 11 2025
Decorative Arts - Mar 18 2025
Antique & Art - Mar 25 2025



137 English School 18th C., 12 1/2" x 8
7/8", "Hunters with Hound & Catch"

$200 - $400

$60 - $100

138 Oil on Canvas signed Howarth, 45
1/8" Diam., "Rocky Shore with
Lights".

$100 - $200

136 

139 Watercolour signed (Robert) Amos,
10 x 13 1/2", "Gates of Harmonious
Interest".

$150 - $200

Block Print signed F. (Flemming)
Jorgensen, Plate 5 7/8" x 8 1/8",
"Madrid" A/P.

Lot # 137

10 Oil on Canvas signed Raymond Chow,
27 3/8" x 27 3/8", "Lisa Series".

Lot # 11
11 Acrylic on Paper Attributed to Norval

Morrisseau, 21 x 28 1/2", "Spirit
Animals" (w/ lette

$300 - $500

$200 - $300

$4,000 - $5,000

Lot # 12

Lot # 13
13 Oil on Canvas Monogrammed WO

(William Osborne), 18 x 24", "Dragoon
Guards Horse"

$800 - $1,200

12 Graphite on Paper signed J. (Jack)
Shadbolt, 12 1/2 x 16 1/2",
"Shawnigan Lake Dec.11'39"



$200 - $400

Lot # 14

15 Colour Print signed Ted Harrison
2000, 19 3/4 x 24 3/8", "Walking
Alone".

$100 - $200

14 Oil on Linen signed Eliza Hawkins, 30
x 40", "When Asked...They Entertain".

$300 - $400

Lot # 16

Lot # 17
17 Oil on Canvas signed Kurt Larisch, 24

x 30", "L-74".
$300 - $500

16 Serigraph signed (Gordon) Smith'92,
29 5/8 x 21 5/8", "Window" #40/45.

125 Pair of Oil on Board signed Thos.
(Thomas) C. Blake, 8 x 10", "Hudson
River Scenes".

127 Aquatint signed Joseph Kirkpatrick
Plate 7 3/4 x 11 3/4", "Eventide
Sussex Downs".

$60 - $100

$200 - $400

128 Sculpture signed (George)
Gordienko, 29 x 15 x 11 1/2",
"Writhing Snakes"

$200 - $300

Lot # 125

129 Drawings & Watercolour Attributed to
William Callow, Largest 2 1/2" x 8
1/4", "Rabbit Studies".

$100 - $150

126 

Lot # 130
130 Oil on Canvas Monogrammed

M.R.1930, 18" x 24", "Chillon Castle,
Lake Geneva".

$300 - $500

Watercolour signed M. Morgan
Warren, 8 1/2 x 10 5/8", "Woodland
Waifs- Saw-Wet Owls".

$80 - $100

$200 - $400

$100 - $200

Lot # 133
133 Serigraph signed B.C. Binning, 15" x

20", "Merging Sides" 1967.
$1,000 - $1,500

131 

134 2 Oil on Board signed J. (June) C.
McCrae, 15 1/4" x 19 1/4", "Pathway"
& "Wharf".

$100 - $150

Oil on Canvas signed S. Petley
Jones , 20 x 24", "House Near Pond".

Lot # 132

135 Watercolour signed Victor Lotto, 9
1/2 x 7 1/2", "Bouquet".

$60 - $100

132 Oil on Canvas signed Tad Wallet, 31
1/2 x 35 1/2", "Reflets".



$150 - $300

$120 - $180

Lot # 118
118 Mixed Media on Board signed Martin

Saldana, 20" x 30", "Girl Chair &
Birds" C.1965.

$1,500 - $2,500

115 

119 Acrylic on Canvas signed Diane
McCarten, 24 x 36", "Non-objective
Study".

$200 - $300

Watercolour signed C. De T. (Cecil
de Trafford) Cunningham, 15 3/8 x
21 1/8", "Fishing Boats".

117 Oil on Board signed Will Menelaws,
15 7/8 x 11 5/8", "Woman in Profile"
with Remnant Label.

$80 - $120

120 Oil on Canvas signed R. (Richard)
Lipps, 30 x 22", "Sunlit Atrium with
Gossipers".

122 Woodblock Print signed Indistinctly,
11 1/4 x 15 3/8", "Mt. Fuji & Pine",
Unframed.

$60 - $100

$300 - $500

123 Two Watercolour signed Michel Des
Roches, Larger 13 1/4" x 20", "Stone
Structures".

$80 - $100

Lot # 120

124 Oil on Board signed Lynda Shalagan'
80, 15 3/8 x 11 1/2", "Marina
Kelowna".

$100 - $200

121 Watercolour signed Will Menelaws, 6
5/8 x 9 7/8", "Garden Pathway" with
Sketch Club Book.

Lot # 18

19 Serigraph signed R. (Robert) de
Castro/59, 12 1/2 x 19 1/2", "Fossil
Men" #59/100.

$200 - $300

18 Oil on Board signed (Rod)
Charlesworth, 19 1/2 x 23 1/2",
"Morning Gentle Light".

20 Mixed Media on Paper signed (P.K)
Irwin, 17 x 11 3/4", "Palm Trees".

$80 - $100

$600 - $900

Lot # 22
22 Oil on Board signed (Jack) Bush '48,

16" x 12", "Winter Road". (US Label)
$4,000 - $6,000

21 Oil on Board signed Jack Wilkinson'
80, 33 1/2 x 21 1/2", "Seated Girl".

23 Watercolour signed (William) Rupert
Richardson 90-91, 21 1/2 x 29",
"Australian Landscape".

$50 - $150

$500 - $1,000

24 Lithograph signed Linda Stanbridge, 9
1/2 x 13", "Edge".

$100 - $150

Lot # 21



26 Japanese Print signed Juichi Saito,
Plate 16 1/2 x 11 3/4", "Abstract",
1965 #21/50.

$150 - $300

$200 - $300

Lot # 27
27 Pastel on Paper signed (Joseph)

Plaskett'66, 16 1/4" x 11 1/2", "The
Seine 1966".

$200 - $400

25 Coloured Serigraph signed F.
(Flemming) Jorgensen, 16 1/2 x 21
1/2", "Limners Gathering".

29 Tempera on Paper signed (Erik)
Gamble'97, 20 1/2" x 26", "White
Centre".

$200 - $400

28 Oil on Canvas signed Carrie Cook, 24"
x 30", "Ham / Bacon / Ribs...".

30 Pastel on Paper signed C.(Catherine)
Moffat, 15" x 11 3/8", "Blue & Orange".

$100 - $150

$1,000 - $1,500

31 Watercolour Attributed to Gertrude
Cunningham, 6 1/2 x 9 5/8",
"Vancouver Island Coast".

$80 - $100

Lot # 28

32 Print by Jennifer McIntyre, 9 1/2" x 8",
"Papaver", #1/1.

$80 - $100

Lot # 29

Lot # 108

Lot # 109
109 Mixed Media on Canvas signed

Archer, 48" x 60", "Lion Cub",
Proceeds to Victoria SPCA.

$250 - $400

108 Mixed Media on Paper signed
(Maureen ) Enns'96, 22" x 28",
"Storm Kambalnoe Lake".

110 Serigraph signed Philip Sutton, 14 x
20", "Muizenberg" #25/150, 1976

$100 - $200

$400 - $600

112 Gouache Attributed to Madeleine
Shields (Longo), 16 1/4" Diameter, "
Snowflake Mandala"

$500 - $1,000

$200 - $300

Lot # 113
113 Mixed Media on Board signed Gerald

(Matthew) Trottier Verso, 42" x 36",
"Untitled" (1 pc missing)

$300 - $500

111 

114 Woodblock Print signed M.
(Margaret) Shelton'72, 8 x 10 1/2",
"Warden's Cabin...". #59/100.

$200 - $300

Oil on Canvas signed (Eddie)
LePage, 20 x 24", "Barn Structures".

Lot # 112



104 Vancouver Island Marble Sculpture
signed Maarten S. (Schaddellee), 10"
"Precious".

Lot # 105
105 Oil on Canvas signed Gaston Petit'79

Verso, 51" x 48", "Modern
Technology ", Cat. No.1646.

$1,000 - $1,500

$150 - $250

$400 - $600

Lot # 106

Lot # 107
107 Mixed Media on Paper

Monogrammed JA (Jack Akroyd)'95,
19 x 29", with Book.

$200 - $400

106 Mixed Media on Paper signed
(Maureen ) Enns'97, 23 5/8" x 35",
"...Cubs Across the Tundra".

Pencil on Paper signed Tom Smith, 11
x 15", "Faceless Grey".

$60 - $100

33 

36 Oil on Canvas signed Sai Hoi Ho, 20 x
24", "Mountain Scape & Spring
Flowers".

$200 - $300

Woodblock Print signed C.A. (Coy
Avon) Seward, 9 5/8 x 10 7/8", "Big
Pines-Raton Pass" (toning)

34 

Lot # 37
37 Oil on Canvas signed Melinda M.

Cowdery, 36" x 36", "An Ever Watchful
Eye".

$300 - $500

Woodblock Print signed (Sven) Birger
Sandzen, 12 x 15", "Prairie Stream",
Unframed.

38 Oil on Canvas signed G. (George)
Willis Price, 8 x 12", "Ashness Bridge
Derwest Water".

$100 - $200

$100 - $150

39 Two Watercolour signed Alan J. Bruce
N.W.S., 13 1/2 x 19 1/2", "Log
Patterns Gonzales Bay".

$100 - $200

$100 - $150

35 

$200 - $400

$200 - $300

42 Acrylic on Board signed Ken Kirkby,
15 3/4" x 23 1/2", "Fence & Grasses" -

$150 - $250

40 

43 Sculpture signed (George) Gordienko,
94', 21"h, "Poseidon".

$100 - $200

Oil on Board signed Sam Black, 12" x
16", "Steveston, BC.".

Lot # 41

Lot # 44
44 Acrylic on Canvas signed A. (Allan)

Dunfield, 24" x 36", "Westcoast
Wonderland".

$600 - $1,000

41 Oil on Masonite signed Gilbert Smith
67', 19 1/2 x 26 3/4", "Mountainous
Vista".



Lot # 46
46 Oil on Canvas After Adolph Eberle, 36

x 48", "The Fox & The Hunter".
$200 - $400

$80 - $120

Lot # 47
47 Watercolour signed (Irene) Klar'88, 14

7/8" x 41 1/4", "Three Southwest
Women".

$300 - $500

45 Two Watercolour signed Wendy Gibb,
Larger 13 x 18 1/2", "Red Poppy" &
"Hibiscus".

49 Six Etchings signed Roger Hale, 17 x
20", "Whistler Edition'81".

$250 - $500

$150 - $300

Lot # 50
50 Pastel on Paper signed (Joseph)

Plaskett'55, 18 1/4 x 11 1/2",
"Marguerite of...".

$200 - $400

48 

51 Pastel on Canvas signed Hasan
Djaafar, 17" x 23", "Pond Lillies".

$80 - $120

Acrylic on Canvas signed B.(Beverly)
J. Hancock, 48 x 36", "Crystal
Connection".

Lot # 49

$120 - $180

Lot # 96
96 Oil on Canvas signed E. Enblom, 33 x

40", "Bachalpse Grindwald,
Switzerland.

$300 - $500

94 

97 Pair of Oil on Canvas signed
(Fernand) Labelle, 10" x 12", "Winter
Scenes".

$200 - $300

Acrylic on Canvas signed (Susan)
Geddes, 36" x 36", "Lyrical".

95 

98 Acrylic on Canvas signed (Susan)
Geddes, 36" x 36", "Embedded".

$120 - $180

Black & White Photograph signed
Verso Ernie Kroeger 2000, 5" x 11 1/
2", "Sitting Tree...".

$100 - $150

$150 - $300

99 Colour Print signed Ted Harrison'89,
10 1/8 x 13", "Old Duchess" #291/500

101 Mixed Media with Watercolour signed
Jim (James O.) Painter, 34 1/4 x 20"
, "Erickson's House" #3/10

$100 - $200

$300 - $500

102 Acrylic on Board signed (Harold)
Lyon, 9 1/2 x 13 1/2", "Approaching
Storm".

$100 - $150

Lot # 99

103 Glenn Howarth Estate Oil on Canvas,
36" x 36", "Two Girls on a Ride".

$100 - $150

100 Acrylic on Canvas Triptych signed
Una Bachinski Verso, 36 x 36",
"Tracts of Land", 2011.



$100 - $200

80 Mixed Media on Canvas signed
Krystina Jervis Verso, 60 1/2" x 60
1/2", "Blessings".

82 Mixed Media on Canvas signed Elke
Nowicka 2008, 12 x 12", "Hills &
Beyond 1".

$100 - $150

$200 - $400

83 Book: "The Tranquility and the
Turbulence"/R. Boulet/Coates/1981.

$100 - $150

Lot # 80

84 Sculpture signed (George) Gordienko,
92', 32"h, "The Great Conductor".

$100 - $200

81 Three Collages signed (George)
Gordienko'85, 18 1/4 x 12 1/2",
"Picnic/Fauns/Princess".

$100 - $200

$300 - $500

88 Oil on Canvas signed Wilfred Louis'
96, 19 3/8" x 15 3/8", "Haitian
Women".

$150 - $300

Lot # 85

89 Tapestry Panel signed (Carole)
Sabiston, 11 1/2" x 11 3/8", "Thicket"
(with silk panel

$100 - $200

86 

90 Oil on Paper signed Raymond Chow,
21" x 12 1/2", "Portrait of a Woman"

$100 - $150

Oil on Canvas signed Lyon, 16" x 20" ,
"Mexican Scene".

91 Oil on Canvas signed Gloria Masse
Verso, 71 x 48", "Blind Rider #3".

$100 - $200

$100 - $150

92 Watercolour signed N. (Nita) Forrest ,
9 x 13", "Nude Reclining".

$100 - $200

85 Oil on Canvas signed Jack Wilkinson'
94, 24" x 36", "Sleeping Model & Left
Handed Painter...".

93 Oil on Canvas signed (William)
Townsend, 16 x 20", "Figure & Line".

$100 - $200

87 Mixed Media on Canvas Board signed
(Bill) Townsend Verso, 11 1/2 x 23
1/2", "4 Figures".

$60 - $100

54 Pair of Oil on Canvas After F.E.
Meyerheim, 10 x 8 5/8", "Mothers
Joy".

$200 - $300

52 

55 Unsigned Sculpture, Manner of
Maarten Schaddelee, 7 3/8" x 12" x 8
1/2", "Conch Shell...".

$100 - $200

Drawing signed (Kerry Joe) Kelly'72,
12" x 9", "Two Nudes", Unframed.

Lot # 53

Lot # 56
56 Engraving signed Kanangmak Dorset

1979, 11 1/4 x 12 3/4", "Sitgarriat 1",
#69/100.

$300 - $500

53 

57 Oil on Canvas Board signed R.
Hughes , 8 x 10", "Two Fisherman".

$100 - $200

Six Watercolour signed F. (Flemming)
Jorgensen '91-'94, 5 x 6 1/2", Various
Subjects.

$250 - $400

$100 - $200

Lot # 60
60 Serigraph signed (Gordon) Smith'69,

17 3/4" x 23 1/2", "Sea Drift" #32 /40,
w/Booklet

$300 - $400

58 

Lot # 61
61 Oil on Canvas in the Manner of

George Moorland, 18 x 24", "Woody
Landscape with Gypsies".

$500 - $1,000

Oil on Canvas signed J.G. (John
Gordon) Sinclair, 13 1/8 x 16 1/8", "Mt.
Assiniboine".

59 

62 Two Mixed Media on Paper Attributed
to Pendray, Both 7 3/4" x 6 1/2",
"Workers".

$60 - $100

Watercolour signed Gordon Henschel
1990, 14 1/4" x 21 5/8", "Exploring
Tide Pools".

$150 - $200



Oil on Board signed Louise M. Kamp,
8 x 10", "Landscape after Rain".

$200 - $400

63 

66 Book: "A.J. Casson / His Life & Works"
Paul Duval/Cerebrus/Toronto/ 1980,
signed by Casson.

$100 - $200

Ceramic Wall Sculpture signed Neil
Dalrymple 1980, 12 1/8"h, "Startled
Trout Tickler".

64 

67 Two Oil on Board signed W.F. (Wilfred
Frank) Griffiths, Larger 16" x 20",
"Born in Market

$100 - $200

Oil on Board English School 19th C., 7
3/4 x 6", "Young Horseman with
Cattle".

68 Ink on Paper signed (Anthony) Thorn,
14 3/4" x 11", 'Interior with Plants'.

$100 - $200

$200 - $300

69 Serigraph signed H. (Herbert) Siebner,
12 3/4" x 17 3/4", "Horse & Rider" A/P.

$120 - $180

$150 - $300

70 Oil on Canvas signed Sai Hoi Ho, 24 x
24", "Spring Flowers".

$200 - $300

Lot # 65
65 

72 Two Coloured Drawings signed J.
(Jan) Wade, Larger 9 1/4 x 12 1/2",
"Le Cafe Set".

$100 - $200

$150 - $200

Lot # 73
73 Watercolour signed/after? Franklin

Carmichael, 15 x 12", "Mountains &
Log Cabins".

$800 - $1,200

71 Drypoint by Paul-Emile Becat, 9" x 6
3/4", From "La Lecon d/Amor".

$300 - $500

Lot # 74

Lot # 75
75 Oil on Canvas signed B. (Bruce)

Mitchell'80, 16 x 20", "Hauling Logs ,
Quebec".

$200 - $400

74 Serigraph signed Kurt Larisch, 23 1/2
x 19", "Opus 5 Quo Vadis".

77 Mixed Media on Paper signed (Carl
Joseph) Shinkaruk, 38 1/4 x 25",
"Smoke 'em if you got 'em"

$1,500 - $2,000

$100 - $200

78 Collection of Scraper Board Drawings
signed D. (Diane) Cavill (Pullinger)
Largest 11 x 13 7/8".

$100 - $150

76 

79 Colour Print signed H (Herbert)
Siebner'95, 4 3/4" x 7 1/8", "Stettin"
#14/75.

$100 - $200

Mixed Media on Paper by Susan King
(label verso), 10 3/4" x 16 1/4", "Walter
Ego Has The...".

Lot # 77


